State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Vermont

Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 17

House concurrent resolution honoring former Vermont House Clerk William M. MaGill for his notable contributions to the State legislative process

Offered by: All Members of the House

Whereas, Bill MaGill graduated from Mississippi State University and Vermont Law School, and in 2003 he was appointed Second Assistant Clerk of the Vermont House of Representatives, and

Whereas, he quickly mastered Mason's Manual of Legislative Procedure and the customs and traditions unique to this legislative body, he was promoted to the office of First Assistant Clerk in 2004, and he was elected Clerk of the House in May 2015, and

Whereas, beyond Vermont's borders, Bill MaGill was a respected leader in the American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries, serving with distinction as a member of the Mason's Manual Commission, and on the society's executive committee as its associate vice president, and most recently as the organization's attentive secretary-treasurer, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors former Vermont House Clerk William M. MaGill for his notable contributions to the State legislative process, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Bill MaGill.